## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

## NO. 2007-KA-00695-SCT

MICAH RUFFIN

**APPELLANT** 

VS.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

**APPELLEE** 

## APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

# APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF YAZOO COUNTY CAUSE NO. 24-9505

## **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

IMHOTEP ALKEBU-LAN P.O. BOX 31107 JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39286-1107 601-353-0450 TELEPHONE 601-353-2818 TELECOPIER

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		PAGE
Table of Contents		i
Table of Authorities		ii
Arguments:		1
1.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DENIED RUFFIN'S DURESS INSTRUCTION TO THE UNDERLYING FELONY OF KIDNAPPING IN THE CAPITAL MURDER CHARGE OF COUNT ONE OF THE INDICTMENT?	1
II.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED RUFFIN'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE?	6
III.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED MANIFEST ERROR OR THE DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF EVIDENCE WHEN IT DENIED RUFFIN'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENT?	7
IV.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED RUFFIN'S MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE?	7
V.	WHETHER CUMULATIVE EFFECTS OF ERRORS DENIED RUFFIN A FAIR TRIAL?	9
Conclusion		10
Certificate of Service		10

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	PAGE
Brown v. State, 252 So. 2d 885 (Miss. 1971)	1
Coleman v. Kemp, 778 F. 2d 1487, 1542 (11th Cir. 1985)	8
Fugua v. State, 938 So. 2d 277 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	2
Fisher v. State, 481 So. 2d 203, 221 (Miss. 1985)	8
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349, 363-64, 97 S. Ct. 1197, 51 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1977)	7
Gibson v. State, 731 So. 2d 1087 (Miss. 1998)	2
Jacobs v. State, 870 So. 2d 1202 (¶ 19) (Miss. 2004)	2, 4
Johnson v. Mississippi, 486 U.S. 578, 584, 108 S. Ct. 1981, 100 L. Ed. 2d 575 (1988)	7
Johnson v. State, 476 So. 2d 1195, 1210 (Miss. 1985)	8
Johnson, 481 So. 2d at 223	8
Knight v. State, 601 So. 2d 403, 405 (Miss. 1992)	2
Milano v. State, 790 So. 2d 179 (¶ 28) (Miss. 2001)	3
Powe v. State, 176 Miss. 455, 461, 169 So. 763 765 (1936)	1
Sanders v. State, 942 So. 2d 156 (Miss. 2006)	3
Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S 333 (1966)	8
West v. State, 725 So. 2d 872, 891 (¶ 79) (Miss. 1998)	2
White v. State, 495 So. 2d 1356, 1349 (Miss. 1986)	7
